ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 70-15

AN ORDINANCE CONCERNING THE ANNEXATION OF ADJACENT AND CONTIGUOUS TERRITORY PURSUANT TO THE FILING OF A PETITION FOR VOLUNTARY ANNEXATION.

WHEREAS, the Boundary of the City of Bloomington, Indiana is adjacent to the real estate described herein and

WHEREAS, the owners of the lands hereinafter described have submitted to the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, a petition for and on their behalf for annexation of certain territory of which the petitioners are the owners.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the following described territory be, and the same is, hereby annexed to and declared a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, to-wit:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Township 9
North, Range 1 West, in Monroe County, Indiana; beginning at a point that is 313.5 feet East and 707.54 feet North of the Southwest corner of said Section 35; thence West 48.96 feet and to the East Right-of-Way line of State Highway #46; thence North 24 degrees 07 minutes West on and along said East Right-of-Way line 670 feet and to the North line of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 35; thence East on and along said Quarter Quarter line 768.2 feet; thence South to the North Right-of-Way line of Third Street (State Highway #46) and the now existing corporation line; thence West on said corporation line 476 feet; thence North 667.54 feet more or less and to the point of beginning. Containing in all 17.5 acres more or less.

The Day Funeral Home and St. Mark's Methodist Church are located on the above described land.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That the boundaries of the City of Bloomington shall be, and the same are, hereby declared to be extended so as to include all of the real estate hereinabove described as a part of the City of Bloomington, Indiana.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation, approval by the Mayor and publication in accordance with the law.

Richard W. Fee, President City Council

Attest:

Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk

m. W			
Marian H. Tardy, Cit	cy Clerk		
This Ordinance	approved and sign	ned by me on the_ at the hour of	3 kd day o
7		J.Z.	John Mayor
		City of Bloom	nington, Indiana
Attest:			
Marian H. Tardy, Cit	January Clerk		
Introduced by:			
Councilman			
Referred to Council	Committee:		
Committee Chariman			
Approved as to legal	ity:		